

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION

**In Re SunTrust Banks, Inc.  
ERISA Litigation**

**CIVIL ACTION FILE  
No. 1:08-cv-03384-RWS**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT  
OF EXPENSES AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h), Plaintiffs Dennis Erwin, William Fisch, Chrys Trau, and Donna Smothermon (“Named Plaintiffs”) respectfully move for an Order:<sup>1</sup>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    A. Brief Procedural History ..... 2

    B. Settlement Negotiations ..... 2

    C. Settlement and Preliminary Approval..... 3

    D. The Fees, Expenses and Case Contribution Awards Sought ..... 3

II. THE FEES REQUESTED ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 5

    A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered is an Appropriate Approach to Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases ..... 5

    B. The *Johnson* and *Camden I* Factors Easily Justify Granting the Fee Motion ..... 6

        1. The Time And Labor Required..... 7

        2. The Novelty And Difficulty Of The Questions ..... 8

        3. The Skill Requisite To Perform The Legal Service Properly..... 9

        4. The Preclusion Of Other Employment By The Attorney Due To Acceptance Of The Case ..... 10

        5. The Customary Fee ..... 11

        6. Whether The Fee Is Fixed Or Contingent..... 12

        7. Time Limitations Imposed By The Client Or The Circumstances ..... 13

        8. The Amount Involved And The Results Obtained ..... 14

        9. The Experience, Reputation, And Ability Of The Attorneys..... 15

        10. The “Undesirability” Of The Case ..... 15

        11. The Nature And Length Of The Professional Relationship With The Client..... 16

        12. Awards In Similar Cases..... 16

        13. The Time Required To Reach A Settlement ..... 16

        14. The Lack Of Objections..... 17

15.	The Non-Monetary Benefits Of The Settlement .....	17
16.	The Economics Involved In Prosecuting This Action.....	17
17.	Public Policy Considerations Further Support The Requested Fees.....	18
18.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms The Reasonableness Of The Requested Fees.....	20
C.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Out-of-Pocket Litigation Expenses Should Be Reimbursed .....	21
D.	Case Contribution Awards Should Be Awarded to the Named Plaintiffs .....	22
III.	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015).....	11
<i>Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014).....	25
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7793 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999).....	23
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	11
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Columbus Drywall &amp; Insulation v. Masco Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003).....	23
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Cross v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-1270 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2017).....	24
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	9, 10

*George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166816 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012)..... 12

*In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. SEC Litig.*,  
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 19, 24

*Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.*,  
 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004) ..... 23

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 14

*Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.*,  
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) ..... 6, 22

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir.1974) .....*passim*

*Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 9

*LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.*,  
 552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... 18

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 19

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 12

*In re Merck & Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)..... 12

*Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009), *aff'd*, 423 Fed. App'x  
 131 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 12

*P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.*,  
 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)..... 14

*Spann v. AOL Time Warner*,  
 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005)..... 20

<i>Stewart v. Thorpe Holding Co. Profit Sharing Plan,</i> 207 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>In re SunTrust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig.,</i> 2015 WL 12724074 (N.D. Ga. June 18, 2015) .....	15
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2016) .....	16
<i>In re Tyco, Int’l, Ltd.,</i> 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007) .....	19
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,</i> 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Will v. General Dynamics Corp.,</i> 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	12
<i>Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,</i> 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted,</i> 2012 WL 5289628 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2012) .....	19
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 388 F. Supp. 2d. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	19
<i>Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,</i> 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	25
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....	1
